2019 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 116 BY REPRESENTATIVES DUPLESSIS AND JACKSON

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Judge Robert H. Morrison, III

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To commend Judge Robert H. Morrison, III on his work as a liaison for the Louisiana
3	Legislature and the Louisiana District Judges Association.
4	WHEREAS, the members of the Legislature of Louisiana wish to recognize Judge
5	Robert H. Morrison, III for his tireless work as a liaison for the Louisiana Legislature and
6	the Louisiana District Judges Association (LDJA) for more than twenty years; and
7	WHEREAS, Judge Morrison has given generously of his time during every regular
8	legislative session and has remained unwavering in his commitment to the judicial system
9	in working with legislators in amending bill language so as to achieve the desired result; and
10	WHEREAS, in each legislative session, Judge Morrison has worked with legislators
11	as their legislation has proceeded through the legislative process and has offered cooperative
12	assistance to legislators in amending bill language so as to achieve the desired result; and
13	WHEREAS, Judge Morrison demonstrated great diplomacy and consummate
14	leadership when working with the legislators to promote access to justice, equality, fairness,
15	and integrity in all judicial proceedings; and
16	WHEREAS, his humility, kindness, energy, graciousness, and dedication to the
17	judiciary as well as to the legislative process has enriched those fortunate enough to know
18	and work with him; and
19	WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Legislature of Louisiana to acknowledge and offer
20	sincere gratitude to Judge Morrison for his work as chair of the LDJA Legislative

- 1 Committee, for his remarkable service to the judiciary, and for his valued assistance to the
- 2 members of the Louisiana Legislature.
- 3 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
- 4 extend collective and sincere thanks to Judge Robert H. Morrison, III for his selfless work
- 5 for more than twenty years.
- 6 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express
- 7 its appreciation and gratitude for his contributions and wishes him well in all the years to
- 8 come.
- 9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
- 10 to Judge Robert H. Morrison, III.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 116 Original

2019 Regular Session

Duplessis

Commends Judge Robert H. Morrison, III on his work as a liaison for the La. Legislature and the La. District Judges Assoc.